#### CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

				ON AND TRANSMITTAL TATE SURVEY AGENCY		: KN3W cility ID: 00253
1. MEDICARE/MEDICAL (L1) 245492 2.STATE VENDOR OR MI (L2) 080343000		(L3) RICHFIELD (L4) 7727 PORTL	3. NAME AND ADDRESS OF FACILITY (L3) RICHFIELD A VILLA CENTER (L4) 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH (L5) RICHFIELD, MN		4. TYPE OF ACTION:  1. Initial 3. Termination 5. Validation 7. On-Site Visit	7 (L8) 2. Recertification 4. CHOW 6. Complaint 9. Other
5. EFFECTIVE DATE CH (L9) 12/01/2017		7. PROVIDER/SUP	PLIER CATEGORY  05 HHA  09 E3  06 PRTF  10 N	_	8. Full Survey After Con	nplaint
DATE OF SURVEY     ACCREDITATION ST.     Unaccredited     AOA	10/09/2019 (L34) ATUS: (L10)  1 TJC 3 Other	02 SNF/NF/Dual 03 SNF/NF/Distinct 04 SNF		CF/IID 15 ASC	FISCAL YEAR ENDING I	DATE: (L35)
11LTC PERIOD OF CER From (a): To (b):	TIFICATION			And/Or Approved Waivers  2. Technical Persor3. 24 Hour RN	Of The Following Requirements:  nnel 6. Scope of Servi 7. Medical Direct	ces Limit
12.Total Facility Beds 13.Total Certified Beds	112 (L18) 112 (L17)	B. Not in Com	cceptable POC  pliance with Program  nd/or Applied Waivers:	4. 7-Day RN (Rura5. Life Safety Code * Code: A	· —	šize
14. LTC CERTIFIED BEI	D BREAKDOWN 18/19 SNF 19 SNF 112	ICF	IID	15. FACILITY MEETS 1861 (e) (1) or 1861 (j) (1):	(L15)	
(L37)	(L39)	(L42)	(L43)			
16. STATE SURVEY AG	ENCY REMARKS (IF APPLICAE	LE SHOW LTC CANCE	LLATION DATE):			
17. SURVEYOR SIGNAT	TURE	Date :		18. STATE SURVEY AGEN	NCY APPROVAL	Date:
Nicole Osterle	oh, Unit Supervisor	1	1/13/2019 (L		Enforcement Specialis	st 11/13/2019 <sub>(L2)</sub>
	PART II - TO B	E COMPLETED I	BY HCFA REGIO	NAL OFFICE OR SINGLE	E STATE AGENCY	
	is Eligible to Participate		PLIANCE WITH CIVIL HTS ACT:		Financial Solvency (HCFA-2572) Control Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCl Above :	FA-1513)
22. ORIGINAL DATE	(L21) 23. LTC AGREE	MENT 24	. LTC AGREEMENT	26. TERMINATION ACTION	ON: (I	30)
OF PARTICIPATION 01/01/1987			ENDING DATE	VOLUNTARY 01-Merger, Closure	00         INVOLUNTA           05-Fail to Me	
(L24) 25. LTC EXTENSION D	A. Suspensi	IVE SANCTIONS on of Admissions:	(L25)	02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimbu 03-Risk of Involuntary Termir 04-Other Reason for Withdrav	nation <u>OTHER</u>	
	(L27) B. Rescind S	uspension Date:	(L45)			
28. TERMINATION DAT	E: 2	9. INTERMEDIARY/C.	ARRIER NO.	30. REMARKS		

(L31)

(L33)

DETERMINATION APPROVAL

06301

10/24/2019

32. DETERMINATION OF APPROVAL DATE

(L28)

(L32)

31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered November 13, 2019 CMS Certification Number (CCN): 245492

Administrator Richfield A Villa Center 7727 Portland Avenue South Richfield. MN 55423

Dear Administrator:

The Minnesota Department of Health assists the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) by surveying skilled nursing facilities and nursing facilities to determine whether they meet the requirements for participation. To participate as a skilled nursing facility in the Medicare program or as a nursing facility in the Medicaid program, a provider must be in substantial compliance with each of the requirements established by the Secretary of Health and Human Services found in 42 CFR part 483, Subpart B.

Based upon your facility being in substantial compliance, we are recommending to CMS that your facility be recertified for participation in the Medicare and Medicaid program.

Effective October 9, 2019 the above facility is certified for:

Skilled Nursing Facility/Nursing Facility Beds

Your facility's Medicare approved area consists of all 112 skilled nursing facility beds.

We have recommended CMS approve the waivers that you requested for the following Life Safety Code Requirements: K 521.

If you are not in compliance with the above requirements at the time of your next survey, you will be required to submit a Plan of Correction for these deficiency(ies) or renew your request for waiver in order to continue your participation in the Medicare and Medicaid Program.

You should advise our office of any changes in staffing, services, or organization, which might affect your certification status. If, at the time of your next survey, we find your facility to not be in substantial compliance your Medicare and/or Medicaid provider agreement may be subject to non-renewal or termination.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Douglas Larson, Enforcement Specialist

Minnesota Department of Health

Licensing and Certification Program

Program Assurance Unit

Richfield A Villa Center November 13, 2019 Page 2

Health Regulation Division

Telephone: 651-201-4118 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: doug.larson@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered November 13, 2019

Administrator Richfield A Villa Center 7727 Portland Avenue South Richfield, MN 55423

RE: CCN: 245492

Cycle Start Date: August 29, 2019

#### Dear Administrator:

On September 25, 2019, we notified you a remedy was imposed. On October 9, 2019 the Minnesota Department(s) of Health completed a Post Certification Revisit (PCR) to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance. We have determined that your facility has achieved substantial compliance as of October 9, 2019.

As a result of the revisit findings:

• Discretionary denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions effective November 17, 2019 be rescinded as of October 9, 2019. (42 CFR 488.417 (b))

In our letter of September 25, 2019, in accordance with Federal law, as specified in the Act at § 1819(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b) and § 1919(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b), your facility was prohibited from conducting a Nursing Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Program (NATCEP) for two years from November 17, 2019 due to denial of payment for new admissions. Since your facility attained substantial compliance on October 9, 2019, the original triggering remedy, denial of payment for new admissions, did not go into effect. Therefore, the NATCEP prohibition is rescinded. However, this does not apply to or affect any previously imposed NATCEP loss.

The CMS Region V Office may notify you of their determination regarding any imposed remedies.

Your request for a continuing waiver involving the deficiency(ies) cited under K521 at the time of the August 29, 2019 survey has been forwarded to CMS for their review and determination. Your facility's compliance is based on pending CMS approval of your request for waiver.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Richfield A Villa Center November 13, 2019 Page 2

Sincerely,

Douglas Larson, Enforcement Specialist

Minnesota Department of Health

Licensing and Certification Program

Program Assurance Unit

DOWNES LADSON

Health Regulation Division

Telephone: 651-201-4118 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: doug.larson@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File

#### CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

	_	-			AND TRANSMITTAL TE SURVEY AGENCY	ID: KN3W Facility ID: 00253
1. MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDER NO. (L1) 245492 2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID NO. (L2) 080343000	3. (I (I	NAME AND AD	DDRESS OF FACIL DA VILLA CEN LAND AVENUE	ITY <b>TER</b>	(L6) <b>55423</b>	4. TYPE OF ACTION: 2 (L8)  1. Initial 2. Recertification 3. Termination 4. CHOW 5. Validation 6. Complaint
•	(L34) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	1 Hospital 2 SNF/NF/Dual 3 SNF/NF/Distinct 4 SNF 0.THE FACILITY A. In Complia Program I Complian	PPLIER CATEGOR 05 HHA 06 PRTF 07 X-Ray 08 OPT/SP  IS CERTIFIED AS: nnce With Requirements ce Based On: Acceptable POC  mpliance with Progr	09 ESRD 10 NF 11 ICF/IID 12 RHC	02	6. Scope of Services Limit 7. Medical Director
14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDOWN  18 SNF 18/19 SNF  112  (L37) (L38)	19 SNF (L39)	Requirements  ICF  (L42)	and/or Applied Wain	vers:	* Code: <b>B, 5</b> 15. FACILITY MEETS  1861 (e) (1) or 1861 (j) (1):	(L12) (L15)
STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMARKS (IF     SURVEYOR SIGNATURE	APPLICABLE S	HOW LTC CANCI	ELLATION DATE)	:	18. STATE SURVEY AGENCY A	APPROVAL Date:
Julie Serbus, HFE NE II			10/18/2019	(L19)	Douglas Larson, Enfo	
PART 1  19. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY  1. Facility is Eligible to Participate 2. Facility is not Eligible		20. CON	BY HCFA RE  MPLIANCE WITH C  GHTS ACT:			cial Solvency (HCFA-2572) I Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-1513)
OF PARTICIPATION 01/01/1987 (L24)  25. LTC EXTENSION DATE: 27. A	TC AGREEMEN' BEGINNING DA' (L41) ALTERNATIVE S A. Suspension of B. Rescind Suspen	SANCTIONS Admissions:	4. LTC AGREEMI ENDING DATE (L25) (L44) (L45)		26. TERMINATION ACTION:  VOLUNTARY 00 01-Merger, Closure 02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimburseme 03-Risk of Involuntary Termination 04-Other Reason for Withdrawal	05-Fail to Meet Health/Safety nt 06-Fail to Meet Agreement
28. TERMINATION DATE:	29. П	NTERMEDIARY/0	CARRIER NO.		30. REMARKS	

(L31)

(L33)

DETERMINATION APPROVAL

32. DETERMINATION OF APPROVAL DATE

31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539

(L28)

(L32)



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered

September 18, 2019

Administrator Richfield A Villa Center 7727 Portland Avenue South Richfield, MN 55423

RE: Project Numbers S5492030, H5492125C, H5492126C, H5492127C, H5492131C

Dear Administrator:

On August 29, 2019, a standard survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety, to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs. In addition, at the time of the August 29, 2019 standard survey the Minnesota Department of Health, completed an investigation of complaint number(s) H5492125C, H5492126C, H5492127C, H5492131C.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be widespread deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level F) as evidenced by the electronically attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required.

#### OPPORTUNITY TO CORRECT - DATE OF CORRECTION

The date by which the deficiencies must be corrected to avoid imposition of remedies is October 8, 2019.

#### ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePoC)

Within **ten (10)** calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable plan of correction (ePOC) for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved.

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.

Richfield A Villa Center September 18, 2019 Page 2

- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.
- An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

The state agency may, in lieu of a revisit, determine correction and compliance by accepting the facility's ePoC if the ePoC is reasonable, addresses the problem and provides evidence that the corrective action has occurred.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Discretionary denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR • 88.417 (a));
- Civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).

Failure to submit an acceptable ePoC could also result in the termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement (488.456(b)).

#### DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by an "F" tag) and emergency preparedness deficiencies (those preceded by an "E" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

> Nicole Osterloh, Unit Supervisor Marshall District Office Health Regulation Division Licensing and Certification 1400 East Lyon Street, Suite 102 Marshall, MN 56258-2504

Email: nicole.osterloh@state.mn.us Office: 507-476-4230 Cell: 218-340-3083

Fax: 507-537-7194

#### PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire

Richfield A Villa Center September 18, 2019 Page 3

Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

#### **VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE**

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

### FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by November 29, 2019 (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b).

In addition, if substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by February 29, 2020 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) your provider agreement will be terminated. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

#### INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900 Richfield A Villa Center September 18, 2019 Page 4

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: <a href="https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc\_idr.cfm">https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc\_idr.cfm</a>

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04 8.html

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

Mr. Tom Linhoff, Fire Safety Supervisor Health Care Fire Inspections Minnesota Department of Public Safety State Fire Marshal Division 445 Minnesota Street, Suite 145 St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-5145 Email: tom.linhoff@state.mn.us Telephone: (651) 430-3012

Fax: (651) 215-0525

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing

Licensing and Certification Program Minnesota Department of Health

Kumalu Fiske Downing

P.O. Box 64900

St. Paul, MN 55164-0900

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697 Email: Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us

PRINTED: 10/24/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245492	B. WING		0	C <b>8/29/2019</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423		<i>9.</i> 20.20	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	00			
F 000	Preparedness Requivalence (198/26/19) Provided (198/26/19) Provided (198/26/19) Prepared (198	ey. The facility was found to be with the Appendix Z edness Requirements.	F 0	00			
	was found NOT in or requirements of 42	compliance with the CFR Part 483, Subpart B, and ong Term Care Facilities.					
	conducted on 8/26/ facility. Your facility compliance with the	plaint investigation was 19 through 8/29/19, at your was found NOT to be in e requirements of 42 CFR 483, ments for Long Term Care					
	SUBSTANTIATED:	plaint was found to be H5492126C and ver, no deficiencies were					
	SUBSTANTIATED:	plaints were found to be H5492125C with deficiencies accompliance at F580.					
	The following comp	plaints were found to be ED: H5492131C.					
	as your allegation of Department's accept	f correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the ptance. Because you are					
LABORATOR'		DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGI	NATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Electronically Signed 09/25/2019

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	` ´COMI	E SURVEY PLETED
		245492	B. WING			C <b>29/2019</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580 SS=D	at the bottom of the form. Your electronic be used as verificated. Upon receipt of an acconsiste revisit of you validate that substate regulations has been your verification. Notify of Changes (CFR(s): 483.10(g)(14) Notify of Changes (CFR(s): 483.10(g)(15) A facility must improve the consistent with his consult with the responsistent with his consults in injury and physician intervention (B) A significant charmental, or psychosodeterioration in heast at us in either lifect clinical complication (C) A need to alter the aneed to discontinut treatment due to adcommence a new form (D) A decision to transident from the fall \$483.15(c)(1)(ii). (iii) When making not (14)(i) of this sectionall pertinent informations.	our signature is not required first page of the CMS-2567 c submission of the POC will ion of compliance.  acceptable electronic POC, an ar facility may be conducted to ntial compliance with the en attained in accordance with Injury/Decline/Room, etc.)  14)(i)-(iv)(15)  fication of Changes. mediately inform the resident; ident's physician; and notify, or her authority, the resident hen there isolving the resident which has the potential for requiring on; ange in the resident's physical, ocial status (that is, a lith, mental, or psychosocial hreatening conditions or is); reatment significantly (that is, as an existing form of verse consequences, or to orm of treatment); or insfer or discharge the	F 5			10/7/19
	physician.					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	СОМ	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245492	B. WING			C <b>29/2019</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHORE) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	(iii) The facility must resident and the specified in §483 (B) A change in resident (e)(10) of this sectic (iv) The facility must update the address phone number of the representative(s).  §483.10(g)(15)  Admission to a composite §483.5) must disclosite physical configurations that composite specified its physical configurations that composite specified its physical configurations that composite specified its physical configuration in the residual specified its physical configuration in the residual specified its physical configuration in the residual specified in the specified in the residual specified in the r	tralso promptly notify the sident representative, if any, or mor roommate assignment 3.10(e)(6); or ident rights under Federal or tions as specified in paragraph on. It record and periodically (mailing and email) and he resident appropriate the composite distinct part (as defined in the position) and the resident appropriate the composite distinct part (as defined in the position agreement the ration, including the various to the composite distinct part (as different locations and the policies that apply to the policies that app	F 5	1. Resident R259 has been d 2. Residents on increased wei monitoring have potential to be by this practice. Providers will appropriately on parameters a change in condition. 3. Nursing staff have been re- the Villa Notification of Change Guideline. Residents who hav in condition will have their phy responsible parties notified. 4. The DON/Designee will au the clinical start up meeting to compliance. The audits will co months. All results will be brou	ght e affected be updated ind/or educated on es e a change sicians and dit during o ensure ontinue for 3	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245492	B. WING			C / <b>29/2019</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423	CODE	20/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	ON SHOULD BE LE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	stated she arrived to 12:30 p.m. and four wheelchair (w/c) diswent to notify the notion wheelchair (w/c) diswent to notify the notion well. FM-B states as signs, however coureading and then as provider. FM-B states and the provider or stated after waiting worse and was hunhanging down not to R259 be sent to the was admitted to the dehydration, acute and hypotension (locally and to the dehydration care prisk for dehydration care prisk for dehydration oral intake and director fluid intake as signs and notify proabnormalities, monfrequency, monitor or symptoms of defurine output, new of sitting/standing, incontrol of the symptoms of defuring output, new of sitting/standing, incontrol of the symptoms of defuring output, new of sitting/standing, incontrol of the symptoms of defuring output, new of sitting/standing, incontrol of the symptoms of defuring output, new of sitting/standing, incontrol of the symptoms of defuring output, new of sitting/standing, incontrol of the symptoms of defuring output, new of sitting/standing, incontrol of the symptoms of defuring output, new of sitting/standing, incontrol of the symptoms of defuring output, new of sitting/standing, incontrol of the symptoms of defuring output, new of sitting/standing, incontrol of the symptoms of defuring output, new of sitting/standing, incontrol of the symptoms of the sympto	r and the other FM daily. FM-B o the facility on 8/12/19, at and R259 slumped over in his sorientated. FM-B stated she urse who agreed R259 did not ted the nurse took R259's vital ld not get a blood pressure sked the nurse to call the ed the nurse returned and dered a chest x-ray. FM-B a while R259 seemed to be sched over with his head alking. FM-B then requested a hospital and stated R259 hospital and diagnosed with kidney failure, cardiac issues by blood pressure).  Setted 4/27/19, identified R259 ascular status related to ease and directed staff to ease and directed staff to ease and directed staff to ease and poor cted staff to monitor and at each meal, monitor vital by ovider of significant itor bowel sounds and and document any signs and/hydration decreased or no oreased pulse, headache,	F 58	monthly Quality Assurance Improvement meetings an trends in quality improvem	d reviewed for	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION	` '	E SURVEY PLETED
		245492	B. WING				C <b>29/2019</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			77	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423	0072	23/2013
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	included daily weight than 2 pounds (lbs) gain in one week.  R259's quarterly Mi 7/13/19, identified in that included anem indicated R259 requivith activities of dail R259's Progress Not summary were reviand revealed the foral R259's weight sum 8/1/19, and 8/2/19; -R259's weight date 155.6 lbs; -R259's weight date 153 lbs; -R259's weight date 161.2 lbs, however evidence the medic orders if more than gain in one week; -R259's weight date 161.3 lbs, however evidence the medic orders if more than -The PN dated 8/10 R259 complained of chest pain. Vital signormal" as needed	mary Report dated 7/7/19, nt, update provider if more gain in one day or 5 pounds  nimum Data Set (MDS) dated ntact cognition and diagnoses ia and heart failure. The MDS uired extensive assistance ly living.  otes (PN) and weight ewed 8/1/19, through 8/15/19,	F 5	580			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		245492	B. WING				C <b>29/2019</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	updating the medical shortness of breath weight gain. In addil lacked evidence of following complaints new onset of chest of R259's change ir The PN dated 8/12 significant change of [patient] was groggy pale in color. Upon and stable re assess appeared to be deceed 90% one min [minuton Res appeared much confused. Was not or situation. Writer INP gave orders to see Registered nurse (F8/27/19, at 2:08 p.m. nurse whom sent Rand indicated she has 19/19, and noted Fall himself more than rand when she admit medications and/or however on 8/9/19, RN-H stated she did and when she admit medications she not RN-H explained R2 stated he wanted to 11:00 a.m. she chesaturation was 86% and his saturation of complaints of shorts.	al record lacked evidence of al provider regarding, new onset of chest pain and tion, R259's medical record comprehensive assessment is of shortness of breath and pain and ongoing monitoring in condition; 1/19, indicated "writer noticed of condition this morning. pt. y, disoriented and appeared assessment, vitals assessed used in 2 hours. res [resident] lining. Saturation would be in the line and dip down to low 70%. In more lethargic and able to tell me person, place behoned NP [nurse practitioner]	F 5				

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES O PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		245492	B. WING				C <b>29/2019</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				S, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  AVENUE SOUTH  N 55423	1 00/	20/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH CO	IDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU FERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	concern regarding I indicated she updat stat chest x-ray. RN FM-B of the chest x stated at that time I dropped between 7 tumbling out of his the provider back a RN-H reviewed R25 (EMR) confirmed si vital signs and entir RN-H stated she re on 8/9/19, that R25 the day shift.  RN-A was interview and reviewed R259 provider should have weight gain and corand chest pain. RN been additional movital signs and assecomplaints of short on 8/10/19. RN-A venot obtained daily from the stated she had not gain, complaints of pain. The NP stated complaints of chest The NP stated she weight gain per ord shortness of breath	R259's disorientation. RN-H ted the provider who ordered a J-H stated she went to notify cray orders, however RN-H R259's oxygen saturation 0 to 80% and he was almost w/c. RN-H indicated she called nd sent R259 to the hospital. 59's electronic medical record he did not document R259's e assessment on 8/12/19. Sported to the evening nurse 9 had not been himself during yed on 8/29/19, at 8:47 a.m. It's EMR and stated the ye been called regarding a mplaints of shortness of breath A stated there should have nitoring which would include essment following R259's ness of breath and chest pain erified R259's weights were or 8/2019, and blood pressure recorded since 7/28/19.	F 5	80			

PRINTED: 10/24/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			,	SURVEY PLETED	
		245492	B. WING			08/2	29/ <b>2019</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423	)E		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584 SS=E	the provider per ord would expect the president had a charvital signs every shi. The facility Notificat dated 11/28/17, indit the facility that char or treatment were in resident's attending guideline directed sphysician when a sistatus occurred. The nurse would do record any new ord record, update the communicate th	otain daily weights and update ders. The DON indicated she rovider to be updated when a nege in condition and monitor iff.  Ition of Changes Guideline icated it was the practice of neges in a resident's condition mmediately shared with the physician or delegate. The staff to notify the resident's ignificant change in health he guideline further indicated cument the notification and lers in the resident's medical resident's care plan, hanges to the rest of the care g shift and inform the  Itable/Homelike Environment  1-(7)  Vironment.  right to a safe, clean, melike environment, including ceiving treatment and ving safely.	F 5				10/7/19

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY IPLETED
		245492	B. WING			C <b>29/2019</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423	•	23/2013
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	the protection of the or theft.  §483.10(i)(2) House services necessary and comfortable into §483.10(i)(3) Clean in good condition;  §483.10(i)(4) Private resident room, as a §483.10(i)(5) Adequate levels in all areas;  §483.10(i)(6) Comform levels. Facilities initially 1990 must maintain 1990 mus	exercise reasonable care for a resident's property from loss elkeeping and maintenance to maintain a sanitary, orderly, erior; a bed and bath linens that are the closet space in each pecified in §483.90 (e)(2)(iv); that and comfortable lighting that are the end of the pecified after October 1, and a temperature range of 71 to the maintenance of comfortable with the period of the pecifical and interview, the facility is and air conditioners were if heavy dust-like debris for 12, R9, R12, R31, R34, R44,	F 5	1. R4,R9,R12,R31,R34,R44,R5 88,R102 and R461 have had and air conditioners cleaned	their fans . R49 and	
	The facility also fail environment for 2 c with missing paint a Findings include:  During observation	8, R102, and R461) rooms. ed to maintain a homelike of 8 residents (R49 and R96) and scratches on room walls.  on 8/27/19 at 2:50 p.m. R31's circulating and blowing heavy		R96 have had their walls rep painted.  2. All residents who reside a Villa Center have the potenti affected by this practice. All tunits have been checked an necessary. Resident rooms checked for necessary wall/§  3. Maintenance, Housekeep	t Richfield a al to be fans and A/C d cleaned as have been paint repair.	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	,		E SURVEY IPLETED
		245492	B. WING			C <b>29/2019</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	onto the floor.  Observations on 8/3 a.m. of the following 1. R88 and R57's ro oscillating fan that con the grates and be conditioner that had filter and vents.  2. R102 and R77's thick layer of dust-like debris. also had dust-like debris. also had dust-like d4. R9 was laying in mounted to the wall That fan had heavy falling out of the far 5. R243's wall mountayer of dust-like de was seated.  6. R86's wall mountayer of dwhich reduced air ff 7. R44, R4 and R12 oscillating fan had at Interview on 8/28/19, housekeeper (H)-A when the fans were responsible to clear On 8/28/19, at 11:4 identified facility hocontracted service.	28/19 from 10:22 a.m. to 11:00 g resident's rooms identified: coms had a wall mounted contained a thick layer of dust clades. The window air d thick layers of dust on the wall mounted fan contained a ke debris hanging off the fan. was noted to have thick layer The window air conditioner lebris. bed with the oscillating fan I above the head of the bed. I dust-like debris, which was note the resident. Inted oscillating fan had a thick ebris blowing above where she ted air conditioner contained a lust-like debris on the vent low. 2's air conditioner and a thick layer of dust-like debris. 9 at 11:02 a.m., with identified she was unaware to be cleaned, or who was	F 5	department heads have been re- regarding communication on nee repairs using TELS program loca PCC. Maintenance and houseke personnel will complete preventive maintenance checklists daily.  4. Maintenance Director, Housek Director and Administrator will co weekly audits to ensure complian will log results into the TELS syste results will be brought to the more Quality Assurance performance Improvement meetings and reviet trends in quality improvement.	ded ted in eeping e eeping mplete ce and em. All thly	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		E SURVEY IPLETED
		245492	B. WING			C <b>29/2019</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423		20,2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656 SS=D	11:53 a.m., with the manager (CTM) ag and vents were head debris. The outside conditioners should The fans and vents thoroughly cleaned staff had not had ar the CTM was unaw cleaned last. The C maintained the resic conditioners to ensidebris.  There was no policy cleaning provided a Develop/Implement CFR(s): 483.21(b)(1) The fimplement a compressident rights set for §483.21(b)(1) The fimplement a compressident rights set for §483.10(c)(3), that objectives and time medical, nursing, an needs that are iden assessment. The condescribe the followi (i) The services that or maintain the resiphysical, mental, ar required under §483.24, §483.	d facility tour on 8/28/19, at contracted certified training reed the fans, air conditioner, vily soiled with dust-like surface of the fans and air be dusted and cleaned daily. should be taken apart and once per month. Contract by cleaning tracking logs, and are when they had been TM agreed staff had not dent's fans and air ure they were free of dust and the time of survey.  Comprehensive Care Plan (1)  Chensive Care Plans (2)  Care Plans (3)  Care Plans (4)  Care Plans (4)	F 6			10/7/19

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245492	B. WING			C <b>29/2019</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423	•	20,2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	under §483.10, incl treatment under §4 (iii) Any specialized rehabilitative service provide as a result recommendations. findings of the PAS rationale in the resi (iv) In consultation versident's represent (A) The resident's edesired outcomes. (B) The resident's putture discharge. For whether the resident community was associal contact agency entities, for this pur (C) Discharge plans plan, as appropriate requirements set for section.  This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observator review, the facility for supervision to ensure for 1 of 1 resident (MDS) on 7/23/19, cognition, and several section of 1 refusal of care. In assistance of 1 staff personal hygiene, cognition, and several persona	uding the right to refuse 83.10(c)(6). services or specialized es the nursing facility will of PASARR If a facility disagrees with the ARR, it must indicate its dent's medical record. with the resident and the tative(s)-goals for admission and preference and potential for acilities must document acilities must document of the sessed and any referrals to ies and/or other appropriate pose. In the comprehensive care as, in accordance with the arth in paragraph (c) of this of the continuous use of oxygen	F 6	1. Resident R80 has been disc 2. Residents on oxygen who re Richfield a Villa Center have th to be affected by this practice. 3. Licensed nurses will be re-educed the Careplan Standard Guidelir 4. The DON/Designee will ensuaccurate care plans through we audits. Audits will continue were months. All results will be brougenethed. In provement meetings and revertends in quality improvement.	side at e potential ducated on ns. cated on ne. ure eekly ekly for 3 ght to the formance	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245492	B. WING				C <b>29/2019</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			77	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH ICHFIELD, MN 55423	1 0011	23/2013
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	diagnoses included pulmonary disease R80 had shortness required oxygen the care and had diagn expectancy of less R80's physician ord receive oxygen concanula at 2 liters pesaturation above 85 were to check R80 canula was in his not breath. Staff were minutes to identify I condition, R80 had 8/29/19). Staff were every shift due to fuinto low oxygen level emergency room de During observation R80's nasal canula labored breathing be R80 shook his head removed his oxyger supposed to wear of spoke with a soft quand used short sen On 08/27/19, at 2:4 was off and he had indicated he needed	chronic obstructive (COPD), and depression. of breath when lying flat, and erapy. R80 received hospice oses that my result in life than 6 months.  Hers dated 8/29/19, included to tinuously through a nasal er minute to keep oxygen of percent (%) or greater. Staff every hour to ensure his nasal ose and to monitor shortness e to check R80 every 15 R80's whereabouts, and suicidal ideation (discontinued e to check oxygen saturation all code status if start dropping els, send 911 to the espite hospice status.  on 8/26/19, at 4:00 p.m., was not on. R80 had slightly but denied difficulty breathing. It was not on the time. R80 verified he was oxygen all the time. R80 uiet voice during the interview	F 6	556	DEFICIENCY)		
	was called to the ro oxygen and did not saturation. She ver	ed practical nurse (LPN)-C oom. LPN-C replaced R80's check R80's oxygen rified R80 was supposed to ntinuously and said he often					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ,	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION			PLETED
		245492	B. WING		-	08/2	; 9/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE S RICHFIELD, MN 55423	*		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	assistance to put it entered R80's room At 3:33 p.m., unider (NA)s walked past into R80's room. N and were looking in room when they pa On 8/28/19 at 7:12 his right side. His right side is shown as sked it times and stated R8 R80's oxygen satur TMA-A exited the right side. TMA-A retu oximeter to measur continued to be shown at R80's nasal canula oximeter. R80's oxygen tank check to see if R80 oxygen continuously check R80's medicated R80's orders were a oxygen to 2 liter per physician orders.  On 8/28/19 at 8:54	canula and required back on. At 3:16 p.m., LPN-C in and assessed his vital signs. Intified nursing assistants R80's room, but did not look As were talking to each other the opposite direction of his	F 6	56			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245492	B. WING		08	C 3/ <b>29/2019</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	TMA on the second short. He stated he infrequently, and w second floor, he us stated R80 frequent required staff to asseconfirmed he did now hat R80's orders.  During interview with unit manager, LPN expected to monitor of breath and not w stated R80 frequent was short of breath though he was on he change his code stowith him to change staff were to monitor them above 90%. distress, nursing staff were to monitor them above 90%.	If floor because they were a worked the second floor hen he was assigned to the ually worked as an NA. TMA-A attly removed his oxygen and sist him to replace it. He of check the orders to verify  Ith on 8/28/19, at 10:45 a.m II-A indicated TMA-A was ar R80's oxygen if he was short rearing his nasal canula and attly removed his oxygen levels to keep attle R80 were to have respiratory aff were to transport him to the ment and contact hospice. The seed to have 15 minute checks are 15 minute checks were not be rere to check R80 when they are on routine rounding because antly removed his oxygen. The end of the hallway farthest are to checked R80's nasal canula as and R80 was not a reliable would yell for help if needed.  To a.m. the director of nursing were expected to know R80's aff were unsure of the care orders, they were expected to selectronic medical record,	F 6	556		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		FIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245492	B. WING			C <b>29/2019</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657 SS=D	oxygen use. The D should reflect his cuinterventions that we to his needs. The D removed his oxyger continuous and stafe evaluate his needs, accordingly, and en levels remained as Review of the facilit Guideline dated 11/interventions should specific goal and shresident, and should current status of the Care Plan Timing at CFR(s): 483.21(b)(2) A combetion of the comprehensive (ii) Developed within the comprehensive (ii) Prepared by an includes but is not lied. (A) The attending pour resident. (C) A nurse aide with resident. (D) A member of for (E) To the extent prothe resident and the An explanation must medical record if the	rds to identify R80's needs for ON stated R80's care plan arrent status and identify ere individualized and relevant DON stated R80 frequently in that was ordered to be used if would be expected to adapt his care plan sure R80's oxygen saturation prescribed.  y's Careplan Standard 28/17, indicated care plan does specific to reflect the mould be individualized to the does resident.  Ind Revision 2)(i)-(iii)  Thensive Care Plans in the mould be individual indi	F 6			10/7/19

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· '	NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		245492	B. WING			C / <b>29/2019</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (CEACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUTH CORRESTIVE ACTION SHOUTH CORRESTIVE ACTION SHOUTH CORRESTIVE ACTION SHOUTH CORRECTION SHOUTH CORRECTION SHOUTH CORRECTION SHOUTH CARREST SHOUTH CORRECTION SHOUTH CORRECT	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	not practicable for tresident's care plan (F) Other appropria disciplines as deter or as requested by (iii)Reviewed and reteam after each ass comprehensive and assessments. This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observative review, the facility for care plan for 1 of 1 sexual behaviors.  Findings include:  R53's quarterly Blain indicated he was in diagnosis of demer included antideprese evaluation indicated functional urinary in plan was staff were R53's annual Minim 6/26/19, indicated himpairment and diadementia and depress required exten of daily living which toileting. The MDS symptoms, no char rejection of cares depend to the control of cares depend to the care of the care	the development of the interest of the resident. It is staff or professionals in mined by the resident's needs the resident. It is not met as evidenced the standard of the resident (R53) with physical of the resident o		1. R53's care plan has been urevised. 2. Residents who reside at Rick Villa Center have the potential affected by this practice. All residence have been reviewed an if needed. 3. Licensed nurses will be reserviewing assistants will be recreviewing the Kardex prior to standard the care plans and Kardex prior to standard the care plans and Kardex weekly audits. Audits will contifor 3 months. All results will be the monthly Quality Assurance performance Improvement mereviewed for trends in quality improvement.	nfield a to be sident's d modified ducated on nt Kardex. lucated on arting shift. ure x through nue weekly	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245492	B. WING				C <b>29/2019</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			77	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH ICHFIELD, MN 55423	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	related to dementia proceed to care plan dat problems related to the floor, wandering floor and hitting state to anticipate and memanner, approach to cues, use the hand to the side and get interaction, stop and and document behaviors which incoutside of toilet and check and change care plan did not idelacked evidence of masturbation.  R53's guardian was 8/28/19, at 8:47 a.m facility social worke overalls for R53 duareas. R53's guardia were to keep R53 fi while in the public at tried sweat pants an not successful and in public areas. R53 was asked to purch R53 was standing a area when she arrivage.	st with incontinence cares with behaviors and indicated in to keep R53 clean and dry.  ded 7/10/18, identified behavior resisting cares, urinating on in the hallway, spitting on the ff. The care plan directed staff eet needs, approach in a calm from the front, give verbal under hand approach, move down to eye level, positive did talk to R53 when passing by aviors and response to care plan identified target cluded urinating inappropriately directed staff to offer toileting, as needed and redirect. R53's entify the use of overalls and information related to chronic is interviewed via telephone on in. and stated in 3/2019, the rasked her to purchase to masturbation in public is an explained the overalls from accessing his penis easily areas and indicated they had and jeans, however these were R53 continued to masturbate B's guardian stated she had sturbating around the time she hase the overalls. She stated at the window in the public and the time she hase the overalls. She stated at the window in the public and the time she has the toylong with his penis	F6	57			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245492	B. WING				C <b>29/2019</b>
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423	DE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	unable to answer question have been calmy seated on a chair in Nursing assistant (Na/28/19, at 1:55 p.m overalls due to urinal indicated R53 would the corners and on wearing the overalls was not aware of R areas. NA-C stated at bedtime and put morning.  Social services (SSa/28/19, at 2:03 p.m were worn due to his public dining room. to prevent R53 from in public areas. SSmasturbated in public areas. SSmasturbated in public areas. SSmasturbated in public areas. R53 was observed have been seated in overalls with eyes of Registered nurse (Fa/29/19, at 10:58 a. aware why R53 worshe reviewed R53's it lacked evidence coverall use interventage.	d on 8/28/19, at 1:50 p.m. and destions. R53 was observed wearing jean overalls while in the common area.  NA)-C was interviewed at in. and stated R53 wore lating "everywhere." NA-C in durinate in the public areas in the floor when he was not in the floor when he was interviewed on in and verified R53's overalls were in being able to touch his penis in the floor when he was not in the dining room wearing losed.  RN)-F was interviewed on in the dining room wearing losed.  RN)-F was interviewed on in and stated she was not in the overalls. RN-F indicated in current care plan and verified of R53 masturbating or the	F 6	57			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245492	B. WING _			C <b>29/2019</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFILIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	when wearing regul was her expectation the care plan for an	ge 19 in the dining room corners lar pants. The DON stated it n staff were to have updated by interventions used.  y regarding revision of care	F 65	7		
F 660 SS=D	Discharge Planning CFR(s): 483.21(c)(1) §483.21(c)(1) Disch The facility must de effective discharge on the resident's disof residents to be a transition them to preduction of factors readmissions. The process must be corights set forth at 48 (i) Ensure that the cresident are identified evelopment of a diresident. (ii) Include regular ridentify changes that discharge plan. The updated, as needed (iii) Involve the interby §483.21(b)(2)(ii) developing the disc (iv) Consider caregiand the resident's operson(s) capacity required care, as padischarge needs. (v) Involve the resident's continuous process of the resident's continuous person(s) capacity required care, as padischarge needs.	narge Planning Process evelop and implement an planning process that focuses scharge goals, the preparation ctive partners and effectively ost-discharge care, and the leading to preventable facility's discharge planning onsistent with the discharge 33.15(b) as applicable and- discharge needs of each ed and result in the ischarge plan for each re-evaluation of residents to at require modification of the ed discharge plan must be d, to reflect these changes. rdisciplinary team, as defined in the ongoing process of harge plan. iver/support person availability or caregiver's/support and capability to perform art of the identification of	F 66			10/7/19

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245492	B. WING			C / <b>29/2019</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 660	resident representa (vi) Address the restreatment preferen (vii) Document that about their interest regarding returning (A) If the resident is to the community, referrals to local compropriate entities (B) Facilities must comprehensive cas appropriate, in respfrom referrals to local appropriate, in respfrom referrals to local appropriate entities (C) If discharge to to not be feasible, made the determin (viii) For residents SNF or who are dis LTCH, assist residents SNF or who are dis LTCH, assist resident representatives in provider by using collimited to SNF, HH patient assessment measures, and data the data is available the post-acute care assessment data, data on resource us the resident's goals preferences.  (ix) Document, conton the resident's no record, the evaluatineeds and discharges.	I inform the resident and ative of the final plan. sident's goals of care and ces. It a resident has been asked in receiving information to the community. Indicates an interest in returning the facility must document any ontact agencies or other is made for this purpose. Supdate a resident's re plan and discharge plan, as conse to information received cal contact agencies or other is. Ithe community is determined the facility must document who	F 6	60		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245492	B. WING			29/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		-	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423	, , ,	0,2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 660	information must be discharge plan to fat to avoid unnecessare discharge or transformation of the avoid unnecessare discharge or transformation of the avoid unnecessare discharge or transformation of the avoid unnecessare discharge planning alternative placemed 2 resident (R67) resident (R6	tative. All relevant resident e incorporated into the acilitate its implementation and ary delays in the resident's er.  NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview and document ailed to provide effective to facilitate finding an ent in a timely manner for 1 of viewed for discharge planning.  M)-A was interviewed via 19, at 9:16 a.m. and stated ted to transfer R67 to a ce R67 had first been admitted stated she had spoken to the	F 660	1. R67's discharge plan has been established and is in progress. So services are working with county to Elderly Waiver. Social services is with R67's family to determine bes placement.  2. All Residents who reside at Rick Villa Center who desire to discharge the potential to be affected by this practice. Residents will be re-interwith discharge plans updated per request. Discharge plans will be requarterly at the resident's care conference.  3. Social services staff will be re-tron the Discharge Planning Guideli 4. The Director of Social Services/Designee will audit week weeks then monthly for 3 months tensure compliance. All results will brought to the monthly Quality Ass performance Improvement meetin reviewed for trends in quality improvement.	ocial copen working t  Infield a ge have viewed resident eviewed ained ne.  ly for 3 to be urance	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		245492	B. WING _			/ <b>29/2019</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 660	The Director of socinterviewed on 8/28 she had been awar transferred, however R67 was at in the dDSS stated shortly facility DSS had off transfer, however FDSS indicated at tharea were full and a relocation worker, hwas "something wit to find an interprete unsure if the county stated elderly waive information on 7/9/followed up since. It had given a list of pthey had been full.  R67 was interviewed interpreter present to a different facility he wouldn't have to DSS had been helphave any money to waiting for someone R67's quarterly Min 7/19/19, identified Fand diagnosis which accident. The MDS extensive assistance The MDS indicated plan in place for R6 however return to content of the MDS indicated plan in place for R6 however return to content of the MDS indicated plan in place for R6 however return to content of the MDS indicated plan in place for R6 however return to content of the MDS indicated plan in place for R6 however return to content of the MDS indicated plan in place for R6 however return to content of the MDS indicated plan in place for R6 however return to content of the MDS indicated plan in place for R6 however return to content of the MDS indicated plan in place for R6 however return to content of the MDS indicated plan in place for R6 however return to content of the MDS indicated plan in place for R6 however return to content of the MDS indicated plan in place for R6 however return to content of the MDS indicated plan in place for R6 however return to content of the MDS indicated plan in place for R6 however return to content of the MDS indicated plan in place for R6 however return to content of the MDS indicated plan in place for R6 however return to content of the MDS indicated plan in place for R6 however return to content of the MDS indicated plan in place for R6 however return to content of the MDS indicated plan in place for R6 however return to content of the MDS indicated plan in place for R6 however return to content of the MDS indicated plan in place for R6 however return to content	rking on that process today.  ial services (DSS) was 8/19, at 11:47 a.m. and stated to R67 and FM-A wanted R67 to reshe was not sure where discharge planning process. after R67 admitted to the ered a place for R67 to remark time other facilities in the areferral had been made for a mowever DSS thought there the his insurance and needing refor the meeting so DSS was a was able to screen R67. DSS are asked for FM-A's contact reshe was a respect to the service of the meeting so DSS was a was able to screen R67. DSS are asked for FM-A's contact reshe was a service of the wanted to move of the wasn't as crowded and a share a room. R67 stated the bing him, however he did not pay for housing and he was refer to help him apply for money.  Immum Data (MDS) dated reformed to the required responsible to the community, and the refer had cognitive impairment the included cerebrovascular reformed to the local contact	F 66				

			ATE SURVEY DMPLETED C			
		245492	B. WING _			/ <b>29/2019</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 660	made by R67 and the contact was required. R67's care plan dat wanted to discharge directed staff to assist services prior to disgoals with resident/status regularly with on progress.  R67's Psychosocial Assessment dated his own space and with similar background had asked to move R67's progress note 8/29/19, revealed the The PN dated 5/13 R67's family who stend the The PN dated 5/29 "clinically denied" from The PN dated 6/13 was updated that "refind housing;"  The PN dated 8/28 indicated SS-A spot Friday" regarding "versident a place to the The director of nurse 8/29/19, at 11:15 a. the facilities SS departs to the staff of the staff o	d no determination had been the care planning team that ed.  ded 5/10/19, indicated R67 to the community and seess need for home health scharge, discuss discharge family and discuss discharge family and discuss discharge resident/ family and update  Well-Being Care Area 5/17/19, indicated R67 liked preferred to be around those bunds. R67 knew he did not try at the current facility and facilities.  The sees (PN) dated 5/9/19, through the following: 8/19, indicated DSS spoke with the tated R67 wanted to "move;" 10/19, indicated R67 was soon another facility; 10/19, indicated R67's family relocation coming in to help to 10/19, after survey began, the with R67's family "last writer wanted to help find	F 66	60		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245492	B. WING _			C <b>29/2019</b>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  RICHFIELD A VILLA CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 660	revised 5/3/18, indict that the resident an was an active parting goals, preparation, prepare for discharge document whether to the community was det document who made reason. In addition, resident's comprehedischarge plan.  Activities Meet Inter CFR(s): 483.24(c) (1) The fithe comprehensive and the preferences program to support activities, both facili individual activities designed to meet the physical, mental, ar	ge Care Plan Guideline cated the facility was to ensure d/ or resident representative er focusing on the resident's as well as coordination to ge. The facility should the resident's desire to return as assessed and any referrals ncies. If discharge to the ermined to not be feasible, le the determination and the facility should update a ensive care plan and rest/Needs Each Resident 1).  S. acility must provide, based on assessment and care plan of each resident, an ongoing residents in their choice of ty-sponsored group and and independent activities, he interests of and support the ad psychosocial well-being of buraging both independence	F 66	0		10/7/19
	This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observat review, the facility fa centered, meaningf (R67, R44) reviewe Findings include:	NT is not met as evidenced ion, interview and document ailed to provide person ul activities for 2 of 3 residents		R67 and R44 are being provided person centered and meaningful at Plans of care have been reviewed uploaded.     All Residents who reside at Rickly Villa Center have the potential to be affected by this practice. Resident received activity care plan reviews.	ictivities. and infield a be s	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245492	B. WING			C <b>29/2019</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE S RICHFIELD, MN 55423	TE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIATE CIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 679	impairment and dia cerebrovascular at R67 required exter of daily living. In according to the Activities Care Are indicated R67 was when invited R67 was when invited R67 was when invited R67 was when invited R67 to obackground, interest R67's care plan daintroduce R67 to obackground, interest R67's Life Enrichmed that R67 would go The assessment in leisure routine was with his daughter.  R67's Planned Act 6/30/19 though 8/2 attended happy homusic/entertainmetime, current event one time and social R67's activity log la or refused activities for fresh air.	R67 had moderate cognitive agnosis which included coident. The MDS indicated asive assistance with activities addition, the MDS indicated it at for R67 to go outside to get weather was good. R67's a Assessment dated 5/16/19, interested in bingo, however would refuse to attend, "will esident to group activities."  Ited 5/10/19, directed staff to ther resident's with similar sts and encourage interaction.  Itent History and Assessment cated R67 had poor atted to language barrier and shopping at the store weekly. Indicated R67's typical evening to go out into the community and revealed R67 had ur three times, and two times, sing-a-long one is two times, church activity all activity one time. However, acked evidence of offered and/s which included going outside ofte dated 7/25/19, indicated	F6	ensure updates were meaningful activities specific. 3. Activity, Licensed staff have been re-erresidents with person meaningful activities 4. Administrator/Des	that are resident and Non-licensed ducated on providing n centered and per their plan of care. ignee to audit activity ults will be brought to Assurance ement meetings and		
	been a long time s noted indicated the	ited to go outside and it had ince he had went out. The social worker sat with R67					

	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) AN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING		CON	X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245492	B. WING _			C / <b>29/2019</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 679	telephone on 8/28/ when she would co he would just be sit any stimulation. FM outside, socialize a  R67 was interviewed interpreter present outside. R67 stated the facility he doesn explained if he cou minutes in the front fresh air.  Activities assistant interviewed on 8/28 R67 had not gone of explained "we don' had not been offere	age 26 M)-A was interviewed via 19, at 9:16 a.m. and stated when to the facility to visit R67 ting in his wheelchair without 1-A stated R67 liked to go and play or listen to music.  ed on 8/28/19, at 2:23 p.m. with and stated he would like to go d since he had been staying at an't get to go outside much. R67 Id go outside just for a few at it would help him to get some  (AA)-A and AA-B were B/19, at 8:40 a.m. and verified butside for an activity and AA-B at go out" while confirming R67 and to go sit outside since acception of 7/25/19.	F 67	,		
	was requested, how R44's face sheet in 4/1/19 with diagnost hemiparesis (stroke tracheostomy (breading tube), aph voiced sound), maj R44's Mimimum Daindicated that going religious practices and listening to mu	egarding meaningful activities wever not provided. dicated she was admitted on sis of cerebral infarction with e with left sided paralysis), athing tube), gastrostomy tube onia (inability to produce or depressive disorder.  ata Set (MDS) dated 7/8/19 g outside to get fresh air and were very important to R44 sic, keeping up with news, and ities were somewhat important				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			COM	E SURVEY  MPLETED
		245492	B. WING _			C / <b>29/2019</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 679	activity involvement and new tracheosto one to two, one to indicated R44 enjoy with family and water directed staff to invitand assist to activity include manicures, volunteer visits, fam and Bingo when shand Involved in offer any activities to On 8/28/19, at 7:30 was lay there and swanted to pull her helse.  During interview on aides (AA)-A and (Apreferences include having her hair cold indicated R44 liked On 8/29/19, at 9:00 stated the facility disupervisor. NA-A st dependent and in the any activities and the anything with them. get R44 up at about down at 4:00 p.m. a her back up after the	ed 4/2/19, indicated little or no related to physical limitations my with goal to participate in ones per week. The care plan wed listening to music, being ching the news. The care plan te R44 to scheduled activities y functions. Preferred activities social visits, Catholic hily visits, watching the news e starts to feel better.  8/26/19, at 2:38 p.m. R44 and (FM)-A, indicated that she any activities and staff did not other.  a.m. R44 stated all she did he was so frustrated she hair out and go somewhere  8/29/19, at 8:43 a.m. activity AA)- B indicated R44 ed getting her nails done, ored by the beautician and	F 67	79		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	` '	E SURVEY PLETED
		245492	B. WING _			C 29/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423		20/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 679	2019, R44 had bles volunteers 4 times a once, and in Augus the Catholic church manicure once.	report indicated that in July sings by the Catholic church and attended current events t 2019, she had blessings by volunteer on 4 dates and a	F 67	9		
F 687 SS=D		p.m. the administrator d expect her to have more  2)(i)(ii)	F 68	7		10/7/19
	and care to maintai health, the facility m (i) Provide foot care with professional st to prevent complica medical condition(s (ii) If necessary, as appointments with a arranging for transpappointments. This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observation document review the toenail care by a possible provided to the facility of the facility o	dents receive proper treatment in mobility and good foot must: e and treatment, in accordance andards of practice, including ations from the resident's ) and sist the resident in making a qualified person, and portation to and from such on and interview and the facility failed to ensure adiatrist was provided to 1 of 1 nick nails and received blood		1. R44's has been provided proper care which included toenail care by podiatrist on 9/16/19. 2. All Residents who reside at Richt Villa Center who require podiatry se have the potential to be affected by practice.	a field a ervices	
	R44 was admitted t	o facility on 4/1/19 with al infarction (stroke) and ided paralysis). Minimum data		3. Licensed nurses and IDT have b re-educated on providing podiatry services. 4. The DON/Designee will conduct		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245492	B. WING			C <b>29/2019</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423		20,2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 687	4/2/19 identified that personal hygiene.  R44's family memb 8/26/19, at 2:30 p.m do not cut her toen had told nurses and but they remain unsocks. R44's toena as long as 1/4 inch were curling down complained to FM-During observation 8:31 a.m., with nursproviding a bed bat pointed to her toes they hurt. NA-A corwould do nail care thick and they were had notified nursing long toenails. Nail the done by a Podiatrist On 8/28/19, at 10:4 (RN)-A was shown confirmed R44 nee RN-A was unable to had been seen received the list to be seen of the list to be seen of they had not had pot there was a new confirmed on 9/13/19. The met they had not had pot there was a new confirmed on 9/13/19. The met they had not had pot there was a new confirmed on 9/13/19. The met they had not had pot there was a new confirmed on 9/13/19. The met they had not had pot there was a new confirmed on 9/13/19. The met they had not had pot there was a new confirmed on 9/13/19. The met they had not had pot the met they had not had pot there was a new confirmed on 9/13/19. The met they had not had pot there was a new confirmed on 9/13/19. The met they had not had pot there was a new confirmed on 9/13/19. The met they had not had pot the met they had not had pot there was a new confirmed on 9/13/19. The met they had not had pot th	8/19 and care plan dated at R44 requires total care for her (FM)-A was interviewed on in. FM-A stated nursing aides ails and they are very long. He disocial services multiple times out. FM-A removed R44's ils varied in length with some. The toenails were thick and into the toe. R44 had A her toes hurt.  and interview on 8/28/19, at sing assistant (NA)-A while the to R44 identified R44 stating they were long and infirmed they were long. NA's normally but R44's nails were a unable to cut them. NA-A green several times of the thick, rims for R44 were usually it.  6 a.m. registered nurse R44's toenails and she ded to be seen by podiatry. In the find documentation that R44 ently. She would put R44 on	F 68	weekly x 3 weeks to ensur- requiring podiatry services services, then monthly x 3 results will be brought to the Quality Assurance perform Improvement meetings and trends in quality improvement	are receiving months. All he monthly ance d reviewed for	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		245492	B. WING _		08/2	) !9/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423	1 00/2	.072010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPODE DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689 SS=E	resident out to podiserious".  Review of Report of Grievance/Complim FM-A stated he had R44's toenails cut a while at the facility. not addressed in the Interview on 8/29/19 administrator stated that podiatry would and brought in to cut There was no policy Podiatric services paurvey.  Free of Accident HacFR(s): 483.25(d)(1) The ras free of accident \$483.25(d)(2)Each supervision and assaccidents.	When asked about ated they would only send the atry if it was "something"  If Resident thents dated 7/26/19, indicated a asked several times to get and they had never been cut A podiatry appointment was a follow up.  If at 2:30 p.m., the at the expectation would be have been consulted sooner at R44's toenails.  If yor contract related to provided at the time of the azards/Supervision/Devices 1)(2)	F 68	37		10/7/19
	by: Based on observat review, the facility fa residents (R42, R45 facility without staff	ion, interview and document ailed to monitor 3 of 3 5, and R102) who left the knowledge of what time they had returned to ensure the		1. R42, R45 and R102 have been re-assessed to ensure they are appropriate to go out on LOA's bas cognition and MD orders. R42, R4 R102 have been educated on the L	sed on 5 and	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			SURVEY PLETED	
		245492	B. WING			08/2	29/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			77	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH ICHFIELD, MN 55423		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	8/29/19, at 11:40 a. evening shift on 8/2 R42, R45) left the fitheir whereabouts, they did not sign out book. RN-E stated later in the evening had been at a nearly resident's appeared alcohol when they resident in the first time that director of nursing (been notified of the facility to consume well.  R102's Minimum Didentified R102 had impairment and dia and manic depress R102 required superencouragement or locomotion off of the R102's care plan daws at risk for leaving (AMA) and directed home health service discharge, plan famschedule follow up	RN)-E was interviewed on m. and stated during the 28/19, three residents (R102, acility without notifying staff of anticipated return time and it in the unit leave of absence the three resident's returned together and indicated they by park. RN-E stated the three if to be under the influence of returned. RN-E stated this was at this happened and the (DON) and administrator had se resident's leaving the alcohol at the nearby park as at Set (MDS) dated 8/15/19, I moderate cognitive gnoses of seizure disorder ion. The MDS further indicated ervision, oversight, cueing with set-up help for e unit.  Set of 7/29/19, identified R102 against medical advice I staff to assess the need for es prior to a potential nily meetings as needed, and appointments.	F6	889	policy and the sign-out sheets. R4: and R102 have been given the risk benefit acknowledgment regarding consumption while out on LOAs an potential side effects of drinking alcand taking prescription medications Resident plans of care have been updated to reflect changes.  2. All Residents who reside at Rich Villa Center have the potential to be affected by this practice.  3. Staff in all disciplinary departments be re-educated on the sign out booutilization.  4. Administrator/Designee will concaudits on resident LOA's for the net days and weekly for 3 months to erresidents are safe in the community any negative incident is care planned accordingly. All results will be broughte monthly Quality Assurance performance Improvement meeting reviewed for trends in quality improvement.	and alcohol d cohol s. field a e nts will k and luct xt 30 nsure y and ed ght to	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245492	B. WING				C <b>29/2019</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423			,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORR	R'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ECTIVE ACTION SHOULD ENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	and verified R102 of the unit leave of about the unit leave of about RN-F was interview and stated it was exin the leave of abset the facility which incomply the facility which incomply the leave of absence stated residents we were aware they need the leave of absence stated residents we were aware they need the leave of absence instructed by the local until a resident to call until a resident as alert and there was no policy out when they leave stated prior to admit from the corporate hospital to evaluate there was a risk the that to the facility.  R42's admission MR42 had intact cogniculated paraplegia depression. The MI exhibit wandering be assessment period supervision, oversig with locomotion off	yed on 8/29/19, at 12:13 p.m. lid not have a sign out sheet in sence book.  yed on 8/29/19, at 12:14 p.m. kpected all residents sign out ence book anytime they leave cluded going to the park.  yence book anytime they leave cluded going to the park.  yence hook anytime they leave cluded going to the park.  yence facility without signing out in the book. The administrator were free to come and go and yeded to return by midnight.  yence facility had been call law enforcement agency sident had been gone for 24 they was not at risk which was all orientated. The DON stated for residents signing in and the facility. The administrator sission, an admissions person office would go out to the offi	F 6	89			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245492	B. WING				C <b>29/2019</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			772	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 27 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH CHFIELD, MN 55423	1 0011	20/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPOLICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	blank for return date RN-F was interview and stated it was ex in the leave of abse the facility which inc R45's quarterly MD had intact cognition included anxiety dis MDS indicated R45 wandering behavior period and was inde transfers and locom R45's Sign Out Log p.m. indicated R45 return time was not was 8/28/19, howev signature.  R45's PN dated 8/2 at 8:00 p.m. R45 wa her bed bleeding for The PN indicated R with other residents while coming home RN-H was interview and verified R45 did RN-F was interview and stated it was ex in the leave of abse the facility which ind sign back in when to	red, time and signature.  red on 8/29/19, at 12:14 p.m. repected all residents sign out rence book anytime they leave cluded going to the park.  S dated 7/3/19, identified R45 and diagnoses which reperder and depression. The had not exhibited any residuring the assessment rependent with ambulation, notion on and off the unit.  I last dated 8/28/19, at 3:59 went to the park expected present, but the return date wer lacked return time and  8/19, at 11:20 p.m. indicated as found in her room lying on om her right leg and elbow.  1/45 stated she went to the park and had "a sip of drink and	F 6	889			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  3	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245492	B. WING			C <b>29/2019</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423	1 00/	20,2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	facility. R45 fell while people she did not lead indicated she sustated bow and knee. R4 staff upon her return and forgot to sign be returned. R45 under supposed to sign of the facility grounds, Sometimes she woo however would "usus she left.  There was no policy ensure resident saff Tube Feeding Mgm CFR(s): 483.25(g)(4)-(5) E (Includes naso-gast both percutaneous percutaneous endo enteral fluids). Base comprehensive assensure that a reside \$483.25(g)(4) A reseat enough alone of enteral methods un condition demonstrated inically indicated a resident; and \$483.25(g)(5) A reseat energiants receives the services to restore,	on her way back to the le crossing the street and two know helped her up. R45 ined abrasions to her right less stated she did not notify in to the facility she had fallen, ack in the LOA book when she restood residents were ut in the book anytime they left and sign back in upon return. uld forget to use the book, ually" tell a nurse staff when ly related to how staff would ety for LOA. t/Restore Eating Skills 4)(5)  Interal Nutrition tric and gastrostomy tubes, endoscopic gastrostomy and scopic jejunostomy, and ed on a resident's lessment, the facility must	F 69			10/7/19

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
	245492	B. WING			C <b>29/2019</b>
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  RICHFIELD A VILLA CENTER		,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423	, , ,	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL C IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
diarrhea, vomiting, of abnormalities, and in This REQUIREMEN by:  Based on observation review, the facility fachecked for patency residents (R5, R25, placed through the aprior to medication at the facility failed to exerce administered a medication administ.  Findings include:  R5's care plan initiate check for tube placed medication administ.  R5's diagnoses obtate Summary Report date gastrostomy complicates cerebral palsy, and the The Order Summary check tube placement use per guidelines.  During observation at 8:58 a.m., with RN-A and placement was administering medications we feeding tube by depiling and did not use gravers.	ited to aspiration pneumonia, dehydration, metabolic hasal-pharyngeal ulcers. It is not met as evidenced on, interview, and document hiled to ensure licensed staff of and placement of 3 of 3 R44) gastric(G)-tubes (a tube abdomen into the stomach) administration. Additionally, ensure G-tube medications according to the facility's ration policy.  Ited on 8/7/17, indicated to ement prior to feeding and ration.  In a from the Order the dealth of the dealth of the content of the stomach of the stomach of the stomach of the dealth of the dealth of the dealth of the content of the dealth of	F 693	1. R5,R25 and R44 medications being administered according to facility medication administration Licensed nurses are checking for and placement of the gastric tube medication administration.  2. All Residents who reside at Ri Villa Center and have gastric tube potential to be affected by this proposition of the enteral feeding and medication administration policy and proced 4. The DON/Designee will conduct weekly for 3 weeks, then monthly months to ensure compliance. A will be brought to the monthly Quant Assurance performance Improvementings and reviewed for trendinguality improvement.	the policy. r patency e prior to chfield a es the actice. Ited on on ure. Ict audits y for 3 all results lality ement	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		245492	B. WING				C <b>29/2019</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			77	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423		20/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 693	verbalized placement checked by listenin with a stethoscope the feeding tube with unsure if placement giving medications checked during her pushing the medical appropriate, but always medications throug during the observation of the composition of the composit	d) through R5's G-tube. RN-A and was supposed to be g for bubbling on the stomach while pushing air into through the asyringe. RN-A was teneded to be checked before if placement was already shift. She was unsure if ations through he syringe was vays administered G-tube the feeding tube as she did ion.  Interest on 1/9/19, indicated to be ement prior to feeding and tration.  Interest of the feeding and tration.  Interest of R25/19, included piratory failure with hypoxia, and muscular dystrophy. The placement of R25's G-tube ency prior to each use per conference of R25's G-tube medication (28/19, at 7:30 a.m licensed N)-A did not check for tube administering R25's	F 6	693			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		245492	B. WING				C <b>29/2019</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423		1 0011	20/2010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 693	listening for air whill plunger with air into residual stomach or food). LPN-A acknochecked for placem administering R25's placement was che administering R25's R25 was an anxiou administer his antiat possible. She verificated were supposed to be feeding tube was as what the facility's promedications, and color of the distribution of the procedure indication provided by Polaris 4/2018, with the direct identified the procedure indications throug removing the plung syringe, (2), connect the procedure indication of the stomach by staff to follow pharmadministering medion of the procedure indication through the stomach by staff to follow pharmadministering medion of the stomach by staff administering medion of the stomach by staff admi	e depressing a syringe the G-tube or to check for contents (undigested liquid cowledged she had not ment or patency prior to se medications because cked earlier in the shift before se enteral nutrition and stated se person, and she wanted to inxiety medication as soon as ed placement and patency se checked anytime the cocessed, but was unsure of rocedure was to administer mecking G-tube placement.  Se a.m., review of the facility and Administration Procedures Rx Pharmacy Services dated ector of nursing (DON) dure indicated to check for ment using air and auscultation thoscope) only. Additionally,	F6	93			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245402					0
		245492	B. WING			08/	29/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LD A VILLA CENTER			77	FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH ICHFIELD, MN 55423		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 693	Administration of E	provided by the DON for nteral Feedings did not identify did not include dates	F 6	393			
	check for tube place	iated on 4/2/19, indicated to ement prior to feeding and tration and to see physician eeding orders.					
	Summary Report do dysphagia (difficulty placement, metabo tracheostomy place The Order Summar	ement, and respiratory failure.  Ty Report indicated to check to placement and patency prior					
F 880 SS=F	medications throug 8:31 a.m., RN-G sto flushed the gastros (ml) of water and cl RN-G left R44's roo RN-G flushed R44 water, gave medica water and restarted	n & Control	F 8	380			10/7/19
	infection prevention	control tablish and maintain an and control program a a safe, sanitary and					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			C C	
		245492	B. WING			29/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUND CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	comfortable enviror development and tr diseases and infect §483.80(a) Infection program. The facility must es and control prograr a minimum, the foll §483.80(a)(1) A systemorting, investiga and communicable staff, volunteers, visproviding services arrangement based conducted accordin accepted national staff system of survivial procedures for the but are not limited to (i) A system of survivial procedures for the but are not limited to (ii) A system of survivial procedures for the but are not limited to (ii) A system of survivial procedures for the but are not limited to (ii) When and to whom when the facility (iii) Standard and tr to be followed to provivial procedures for the persons in the facility (iii) Standard and tr to be followed to provivial procedures for the facility of the fac	mment and to help prevent the ransmission of communicable tions.  In prevention and control tablish an infection prevention in (IPCP) that must include, at owing elements:  Item for preventing, identifying, ting, and controlling infections diseases for all residents, sitors, and other individuals under a contractual if upon the facility assessmenting to §483.70(e) and following standards;  en standards, policies, and program, which must include, or eillance designed to identify table diseases or ey can spread to other ity; from possible incidents of ease or infections should be used for a		80		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245492	B. WING		C <b>08/29/2019</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423	03/20/20 10
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION
F 880	must prohibit emplodisease or infected contact with resider contact will transmit (vi)The hand hygier by staff involved in §483.80(a)(4) A systidentified under the corrective actions to §483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must ha transport linens so infection.  §483.80(f) Annual or The facility will confection.  Finding the recentification of the facility failed to improprehensive and to reduce the risk of facility. This had the residents residing in Findings include:  During the recertification of the facility of the facility of the facility. This had the residents residing in Findings include:	ces under which the facility byees with a communicable skin lesions from direct at the disease; and the procedures to be followed direct resident contact.  Stem for recording incidents acility's IPCP and the the aken by the facility.  Indle, store, process, and the as to prevent the spread of the eview.  Induct an annual review of its their program, as necessary. The is not met as evidenced are and document review the lement and maintain a the extreme that the data collection, and a salysis of developed infections of infection spread within the expotential to affect all 110	F 880	1. The facility has implemented a comprehensive infection prevention control program that includes thoroudata collection and analysis on deve infections that will reduce the risk of infection.  2. All Residents who reside at Richfi Villa Center have the potential to be affected by this practice. An infection prevention and control program has developed that tracks infections and antibiotic use. The facility will track infections using a line listing report a review resident symptoms when antibiotics are used. Additionally, cureports will be analyzed and a montile.	ield a been the and

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		245492	B. WING				C <b>29/2019</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			772	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 27 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH CHFIELD, MN 55423		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	A form labeled Nur Stewardship Guide Stewardship Guide Stewardship was of and rows to record resident's illness. Tresident name, root prescribing clinicial duration, antibiotic number. This form 8 residents during antibiotics. However the following colunt onset date, type of symptoms, indicate whether criteria me home acquired, and Culture and sensit indicating one resi Mirabilis present in had the bacteria E urine. One Clostric that causes diarrhor Patient infection re- indicated signs and or mouth infection. except patient has or dentist. Another cellulitis, soft tissue stated if no pus pro- following and only heat at site, redness	port identifying 12 residents had	F8		review with trends will be composed.  3. All licensed and non-licensed seen educated on the infection country and prevention program.  4. The DON/Designee will audit the infection control and prevention program and documentation weekly for 4 versions.  5. All results will be brought to the Quality Assurance performance Improvement meetings and review trends in quality improvement.	etaff have control ne rogram veeks.	

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			C (X3) DATE SURVEY	
		245492	B. WING		08	/29/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	No analysis of this of AUGUST 2019 An order listing repridentified 10 differe antibiotic therapy.  A form labeled Nurs Stewardship Guide Stewardship Was of and rows to record resident's illness. To resident name, roof from, onset date, ty symptoms, indicate whether criteria me home acquired, x-raclinician, prescription name, and prescription indicated there were that received antibid and symptoms was resident indicated from and whether criteria same resident and However, all of the admit from, onset of hospital/community x-ray or lab results.  No culture or sensition.	orts present for all 3 floors.  data was available.  ort dated august 1st 2019, nt residents had received  sing Home Antimicrobial - Monitor & Sustain rganized with several columns the identified data and each he data collected included: m number, admit date, admit rpe of infection, signs and diagnosis tool used and t, hospital/community/nursing ay or lab results, prescribing on date and duration, antibiotic tion number. This form to 5 residents during the month totics. Column labeled signs to completed for only one to ever, cloudy, dark, foul an labeled diagnostic tool used to met was completed for the indicated "7/26/19 VA". following columns were blank: late, type of infection, foursing home acquired, and		80		
		I urinary tract infection, new				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245492	B. WING				C <b>29/2019</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			772	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH CHFIELD, MN 55423	1 001	20/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPOLICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	A printed tracking to several columns and data and each residents identified identified as urinary cellulitis (skin infect lacked information. had identified sympinformation. Three the other five lacked had diagnostic information and positis specimen and positis specified the other eight identified the start/stop dates for resistant organisms no. However, during in room 124, had a bacteria ESBL kleb that cannot be killed. Meets criteria indicate three lacked inform precautions identified for contact precauti information.  Maps of each floor where each infection total of five colored floors. This includes on first floor in room.  No analysis of this of the colored floor in room director of nursing (several columns).	rine culture that was positive.  Fool used for infection with a rows to record identified dents illness. There were eight to have infections. Four were a tract infections, One as ion) and the other three. Three of the eight residents atoms, the other five lacked of the eight had onset date, do information. One of the eight reation including a urine tive culture, organism was not seven lacked information. All type of antibiotic received and the antibiotics. Antibiotic anone were identified yes or gravey, surveyor found R29, urinary tract infection with the siella pneumoniae (a bacterial draw by multiple antibiotics). The ated three yes, two no and ation. Transmission based as no for five resident, one ons and two lacked.  With colored dots marking and was identified. There were a dots present for all three draw three urinary tract infections as 114, 117, 124.	F8	80			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245492	B. WING _		C 08/29/2019	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423	1 00/20/2010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION	
F 881 SS=F	based on the limited analysis of data, the not know if there we the infection control administrator stated had a new medical have them work on antibiotic stewardshabe had shown stated in the consistently that an annual review completed.  Antibiotic Stewardshabe CFR(s): 483.80(a)(3)  §483.80(a) Infection program.  The facility must estand control program a minimum, the following system to monitor at that includes antibiotic system to monitor at This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on interview facility failed to imple comprehensive and that included a thore comprehensive and unnecessary antibiotic system to monitor at that included a thore comprehensive and unnecessary antibiotic system to monitor at that included a thore comprehensive and unnecessary antibiotic systems and that included a thore comprehensive and unnecessary antibiotic stewards and should be supported by the system to monitor at the system to monitor	quality assurance and stated d data collected and lack of ey confirmed that they would as a problem. Further stated, I program needed work. The I the DON was new and they director as well and she would the infection control and hip program. The DON stated of McGeer's criteria but staff complete it. They confirmed ew of the program was not hip Program 3)  In prevention and control tablish an infection prevention in (IPCP) that must include, at owing elements:  Intibiotic stewardship program of the program of the protocols and a suntibiotic use.  In it is not met as evidenced and document review the ement and maintain a dibiotic stewardship program ough data collection and a allysis to help reduce of the potential to affect all	F 88		and tential ented. nfield a pe otic	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		E SURVEY PLETED
		245492	B. WING			C <b>29/2019</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP ( 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423	•	0,2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 881	control binder was months data that is months data that is JULY 2019 An order listing repreceived antibiotic. A form labeled Nurstewardship Guide Stewardship was cand rows to record resident's illness. resident name, roop prescribing clinicial duration, antibiotic number. This form 8 residents during antibiotics. However the following column onset date, type of symptoms, indicate whether criteria mentione acquired, and Culture and sensiting one resiminated the bacteria Eurine. One Clostric that causes diarrhous patient infection residential infection residential. Another cellulitis, soft tissue	ication survey the infection provided which contained each dentified the following.  port identifying 12 residents had	F 8	reviews symptoms to ensure use that reduces the potentinappropriate use that could resistance.  3. All licensed nurses have on the Antibiotic Stewardsh 4. The DON/Designee will a use weekly to ensure approand tracking are in place.  5. All results will be brough Quality Assurance performs Improvement meetings and trends in quality improvement improvement meetings and trends in quality improvement.	tial for d lead to been educated lip Program. audit antibiotic opriate usage to the monthly ance d reviewed for	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION	C (X3) DATE SURVEY	
		245492	B. WING				C <b>29/2019</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			77	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  27 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH  CHFIELD, MN 55423	1 001	20/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 881	Maps of each floor where each infection total of 4 colored do No analysis of this AUGUST 2019 An order listing repridentified 10 differe antibiotic therapy.  A form labeled Nurs Stewardship Guide Stewardship Guide Stewardship was of and rows to record resident's illness. Tresident name, roof from, onset date, ty symptoms, indicate whether criteria me home acquired, x-raclinician, prescription name, and prescrip indicated there were that received antibia and symptoms was resident indicated for smelling and column and whether criteria same resident and However, all of the admit from, onset denomity x-ray or lab results.	hree indicators were identified, is at site, and swelling at site.  with colored dots marking in was identified. There were a ots present for all 3 floors.  data was available.  ort dated august 1st 2019, int residents had received  sing Home Antimicrobial - Monitor & Sustain reganized with several columns the identified data and each he data collected included: in number, admit date, admit pe of infection, signs and diagnosis tool used and the thick of the sidentified data and each he data collected included: in number, admit date, admit pe of infection, signs and diagnosis tool used and the side and duration, antibiotic tion number. This form the 5 residents during the month of the side of the indicated for only one ever, cloudy, dark, foul in labeled diagnostic tool used a met was completed for the indicated "7/26/19 VA". following columns were blank: ate, type of infection, r/nursing home acquired, and	F8	881			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245492	B. WING		08	C 3/ <b>29/2019</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423	•	12012010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 881		ge 47 dized guidance for infection on symptom tracking available	F 8	81		
	for one resident ind catheter associated	icating signs and symptoms of I urinary tract infection, new rine culture that was positive.				
	several columns an data and each residents identified	ool used for infection with d rows to record identified dents illness. There were eight to have infections. Four were tract infections, One as				
	cellulitis (skin infect lacked information. had identified symp	tract infections, One as ion) and the other three Three of the eight residents toms, the other five lacked of the eight had onset date,				
	had diagnostic infor specimen and posit specified the other s	d information. One of the eight mation including a urine tive culture, organism was not seven lacked information. All type of antibiotic received and				
	resistant organisms no. However, during in room 124, had a	the antibiotics. Antibiotic s none were identified yes or g survey, surveyor found R29, urinary tract infection with the siella pneumoniae (a bacteria				
	that cannot be killed Meets criteria indica three lacked inform	d by multiple antibiotics).  ated three yes, two no and ation. Transmission based ed as no for five resident, one				
	where each infectio total of five colored	with colored dots marking on was identified. There were a dots present for all three d three urinary tract infections as 114, 117, 124.				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245492	B. WING			C <b>08/29/2019</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, 0 7727 PORTLAND A RICHFIELD, MN		1 0011	23/2013
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EACH COI	ER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL ERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 881	director of nursing (administrator stated they discussed it at based on the limited analysis of data, the not know if there was the infection control administrator stated had a new medical have them work on antibiotic stewardshad shown staff did not consistently	_	F8	81			

F5492029

PRINTED: 09/24/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245492 B: WING 08/28/2019 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD A VILLA CENTER RICHFIELD, MN 55423 (X5) COMPLETION DATE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PRÉFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS K 000 **FIRE SAFETY** THE FACILITY'S POC WILL SERVE AS YOUR ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE UPON THE DEPARTMENT'S ACCEPTANCE. YOUR SIGNATURE AT THE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST PAGE OF THE CMS-2567 FORM WILL BE USED AS VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE. UPON RECEIPT OF AN ACCEPTABLE POC, AN ONSITE REVISIT OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE CONDUCTED TO VALIDATE THAT SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH THE REGULATIONS HAS BEEN ATTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH YOUR VERIFICATION. An annual Life Safety Code survey was conducted by the Minnesota Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division on August 28, 2019. At the time of this survey, Richfield A Villa Center was found not in compliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a). Life Safety from Fire, and the 2012 edition of National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Standard 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 Existing Health Care and the 2012 edition of NFPA 99, the Health Care Facilities Code. PLEASE RETURN THE PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR THE FIRE SAFETY **DEFICIENCIES (K-TAGS) TO:** IF PARTICIPATING IN THE E-POC PROCESS. A PAPER COPY OF THE PLAN OF CORRECTION

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

09/24/2019

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:						TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		245492	B. WING			08	/28/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			7727	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH HFIELD, MN 55423		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFEDERICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	DEFICIENCY MUS FOLLOWING INFO  1. A description of vertice to correct the deficiency of the correct the deficiency. The actual, or proposed in the corresponsible for	pections Division Suite 145 -5145, OR  @state.mn.us  RRECTION FOR EACH T INCLUDE ALL OF THE DRMATION: what has been, or will be, done ency. Diposed, completion date. In title of the person ection and monitoring to ence of the deficiency.  Inter is a 3-story building with a was built in 1964 and was in Type II (222) construction. Each of the deficiency of the deficiency of the deficiency.  Inter is a 3-story building with a was built in 1964 and was in Type II (222) construction. Each of the deficient of the survey of the pacity of 112 beds and had a me of the survey.  42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a) is	KO	00			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245492	B. WING _		08/	28/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  RICHFIELD A VILLA CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	comply with 9.2 and	, and air conditioning shall d shall be installed in	K 52	1		9/23/19	
	accordance with the specifications. 18.5.2.1, 19.5.2.1, §						
	facility's heating, ve is not in compliance Life Safety Code se 90A (2012), Standa Air-Conditioning and	ion and staff interview, the ntilation, and air conditioning with the NFPA 101 (2012), ections 9.2, 19.5.2.1 and NFPA rd for the Installation of Ventilating Systems. This buld affect all 110 residents.		Facility will be requesting an annu waiver.	al		
	and 3:00 PM on Aug that the ventilation s utilizing the egress of for the ducted make are heated by hot w are heated by force	tween the hours of 11:00 AM gust 28, 2019, it was revealed system for the corridors are corridor as an exhaust plenum e-up air. The resident rooms rater system and the corridors d air. The resident bathroom by and exhaust to the exterior located in them					
		ce was verified by the Director ne time of discovery.					

	OK MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES			A FORM			
STATEMENT	OF ISOLATED DEFICIENCIES WHICH CAUSE	PROVIDER #	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	DATE SURVEY			
NO HARM WITH ONLY A POTENTIAL FOR MINIMAL HARM			A. BUILDING: 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	COMPLETE:			
FOR SNFs AND NFs				COWIT DETE.			
TOR BINESTEIN	D 111 3	245492	B. WING	8/28/2019			
NAME OF PRO	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADDRESS.	, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
			ND AVENUE SOUTH				
RICHFIELD A VILLA CENTER			RICHFIELD, MN				
ID				-			
PREFIX							
TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES						
К 324	Cooking Facilities CFR(s): NFPA 101  Cooking Facilities Cooking equipment is protected in accordance with NFPA 96, Standard for Ventilation Control and Fire Protection of Commercial Cooking Operations, unless:  * residential cooking equipment (i.e., small appliances such as microwaves, hot plates, toasters) are used for food warming or limited cooking in accordance with 18.3.2.5.2, 19.3.2.5.2  * cooking facilities open to the corridor in smoke compartments with 30 or fewer patients comply with the conditions under 18.3.2.5.3, 19.3.2.5.3, or  * cooking facilities in smoke compartments with 30 or fewer patients comply with conditions under 18.3.2.5.4, 19.3.2.5.4.  Cooking facilities protected according to NFPA 96 per 9.2.3 are not required to be enclosed as hazardous areas, but shall not be open to the corridor.  18.3.2.5.1 through 18.3.2.5.4, 19.3.2.5.1 through 19.3.2.5.5, 9.2.3, TIA 12-2						
	This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on document review and staff interview, the facility did not install and maintain cooking equipment in accordance with NFPA 101 Life Safety Code 2012 edition, sections 19.3.2.5.2, 19.3.2.5.3, 19.3.2.5.4, 19.3.2.5.5 and NFPA 96 Standard for Ventilation Control and Fire Protection of Commercial Cooking Operations 2011 edition, section 10.2.1. This deficient practice could affect any person in the serving kitchen.  Findings include:  On a facility tour between the hours of 11:00 AM and 3:00 PM on August 28, 2019, it was revealed that the facility did not have a sign stating that the Class-K extinguisher shall be used secondary to the wet chemical hood system.						
	This deficient practice was verified by	the Director of Mai	ntenance at the time of discovery.				

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of

The above isolated deficiencies pose no actual harm to the residents

#### **KASTER CONSTRUCTION & COMMERCIAL REPAIR**

Job: Richfield Health Care

7727 Portland Ave South

Richfield, Minnesota 55423

September 23, 2019

ATTENTION: Tom Gilbride

#### **WORK TO BE COMPLETED**

- \* Add fresh air intake & exhaust to all patient rooms & halls
- \* Install new ductwork to all patient rooms & hallways
- ℜ Install new low voltage
- \* Install new call system to all patient rooms & hallways
- \* Install new electrical to all patient rooms & hallways
- \* Install new ceiling and ceiling tiles to all patient rooms & hallways
- ★ Install new 2x 4 light to all patient rooms & hallways
- \* Lower all sprinkler heads to new ceiling heights in all patient rooms and hallways

LABOR & MATERIALS

\$1,980,000.00

THANK YOU VERY MUCH! WE APPRECIATE YOUR BUSINESS!

**KASTER CONSTRUCTION & COMMERCIAL REPAIR** 

Name of Facility					2000 CODE
Richfield Health Cente	r 7727 Port	and Ave. South, Richfield, MN 55423			
	PART IV RE	ECOMMENDATION FOR WA	AIVER OF SPECIFIC LIFE SA	FETY CODE PROVISIONS	
	number and s applied, would provisions wil	state the reason for the cond d result in unreasonable har	ommended for waiver, list the structure that: (a) the specific production that: (a) the specific production the facility, and (b) the alth and safety of the patients.	visions of the code, if rigidly e waiver of such unmet	
PROVISION NUMBER(S)		JUSTIFICATION			
	An annual/continuing waiver is being requested for K521 for the following reasons:				
K521 The building Heating, Ventilation, & Air Conditioning Equipment (HVAC) does not comply with LSC, Section 19.5.2.1 and NFPA 90A, Section 2-3.11.	<ul> <li>A. Compliance with this provision would impose an unreasonable hardship on the facility for the following reasons:</li> <li>1. Facility was unsuccessful in obtaining multiple bids for this project due to vendors stating that the project is so costly that the facility would not be completing it anyway. One bid we were able to obtain dated 9/23/29 was \$1,980,000.00 which does not include ductwork, electrical connections, roofing changes, insulation, drawings, engineering fees, permit fees, or taxes.</li> <li>2. The installation of the required ductwork would reduce the headroom in the corridor below the minimum specified in LSC(00), Sec. 7.1.5.</li> <li>3. The building electric system is not adequate to handle the additional HVAC equipment needed.</li> <li>4. LSC(00) Sec. 9.2.1 give the AHJ the authority to allow existing HVAC systems that do not comply with NFPA 90A to be continued in service.</li> <li>B. There will be no adverse effect on the health and safety of the facility residents and staff as:</li> <li>1. The building is protected throughout by a complete supervised automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance with NFPA 13.</li> <li>2. The building has automatic shutdown of all ventilation fans upon detection of smoke or activation of the fire alarm system.</li> <li>3. Resident rooms are equipped with hard-wired single station smoke detectors.</li> </ul>				
	<ul><li>4. The facility is smoke-free and signs to that effect are prominently posted at all major entrances.</li><li>5. Annual service and maintenance contracts exist to service all of the facilities fire alarm systems.</li></ul>				
0	(continued o		1		- W 1
Surveyor (Signature)		Title	Office		Date
Fire Authority Official (Signature)		Title	Office		Date
Form CMS-2786R (03/04) Previou	ıs Versions Obsolete				Page 2

Page 26

Name of Facility					2000 CODE
Richfield Health Center 7727 Portland Ave. South, Richfield, MN 55423					
	PART IV RECOMM	IENDATION FOR WAI	VER OF SPECIFIC LIFE S.	AFETY CODE PROVISIONS	
	number and state the applied, would result	e reason for the concluing in unreasonable hards versely affect the heal	nmended for waiver, list the ision that: (a) the specific pright on the facility, and (b) the patients	rovisions of the code, if rigidly he waiver of such unmet	
PROVISION NUMBER(S)	JUSTIFICATION				
K521 The building Heating, Ventilation, & Air Conditioning Equipment (HVAC) does not comply with LSC, Section 19.5.2.1 and NFPA 90A, Section 2-3.11.	department. 7. Fire safety thires.		for all employees on ar	automatic fire alarm notificati	
Surveyor (Signature)	Title		Office		Date
Fire Authority Official (Signa	ture) Title		Office		Date
- 0110 0700D (00/01) D	Maraiana Obaalata				Page 26

Form CMS-2786R (03/04) Previous Versions Obsolete